the tax base to obtain a forecast of revenue from appropriate taxes.

- elasticity method. A dependency between revenue from a tax increase (decrease) and dynamics of

an appropriate base is established. The forecast of revenue from the tax is made considering the elasticity

coefficient specific to a particular tax and the forecasted tax base changes.

Revenue sensitivity analysis

Based on the relationship between the general government tax revenue and nominal GDP, a static

sensitivity analysis showed that a change in nominal GDP by 1 % could change the revenue projection

presented in the DBP from EUR 251 million in 2024 to EUR 279 million in 2026 (Fig. 14).

Fig. 14.  Sensitivity analysis of the general government tax revenue (D.2 + D.5 + D.61 + D.91 – D.995)

Source – Ministry of Finance.

Note. The sensitivity analysis of projected tax revenue is carried out on the assumption that nominal GDP increases or

decreases by 1 % (dark blue stretch), 2 % (blue stretch) and 5 % (light blue stretch) relative to the indicator projected

in the Economic development scenario. The central axis of the graph (a blue line for fact, red dots for projection)

represents total general government revenue.

15,617

18,023

-1 163

-1 253

-1 314

-1 394

21 288

+1 163

+1 253

+1 314

+1 394

23,270

25,068

26,289

27,889

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

22,000

24,000

26,000

28,000

30,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

M
E

U
R

Fact Projection

26

PART V

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SCENARIO AND PUBLIC FINANCE DATA

Table 8. Key assumptions

 2022  2023  2024

Short-term interest rates (average annual) 1.4 3.3 2.7

Long-term interest rates (average annual) 2.5 4.0 4.0

USD/EUR exchange rate (average annual) 1.05 1.08 1.09

Nominal effective exchange rate –4.53 5.77 0.75

Global (excl. EU) GDP growth, % 3.2 3.1 3.3

EU GDP growth, % 3.4 1.0 1.7

Growth of main export markets, % 3.3 1.9 2.4

Global (excl. EU) import growth, % 4.8 1.4 3.0

Oil prices (Brent, USD per barrel) 100.7 82.1 82.0
Sources: European Central Bank, European Commission (May 2023), Ministry of Finance.

Table 9. Price indicators

2022  2022  2023  2024

Index

(in 2015 = 100)
Change, %

1. GDP deflator 142.4* 16.7 9.0 2.9

2. Private consumption deflator 137.8* 18.9 9.0 2.9

3. HICP  137.6 18.9 9.0 2.9

4. General government consumption expenditure deflator 174.2* 12.7 16.7 5.6

5. Gross fixed capital formation deflator 131.1* 13.6 4.8 2.4

6. Export (goods and services) price deflator 123.7* 15.6 –1.2 0.3

7. Import (goods and services) price deflator 137.3* 24.8 –6.1 –1.4
Sources: State Data Agency, Ministry of Finance, Eurostat.

* Economic development scenario has been drawn up based on statistical data published by 31 August 2023.

Table 10. Labour market indicators

ESA code

2022  2022  2023  2024

Indicator

value
Change, %

1. Employment, persons, thou.   1, 420.8 3.8 0.0 0.3

2. Employment, hours worked, thou.   2, 672, 873 5.4 – –

3. Unemployment rate, %   5.9 – 6.9 6.6

4. Labour productivity (gross value added

per person employed), EUR thou.
  33 –1.9 –0.4 1.4

5. Labour productivity, hours worked   – – – –

6. Compensation of employees, EUR

million
D.1 31, 162.4* 15.5 14.2 7.1

7. Compensation per employee, EUR   24, 360.9* 10.6 14.2 6.8
Sources: State Data Agency, Ministry of Finance.

* Economic development scenario has been drawn up based on statistical data published by 31 August 2023.

Table 11. Sectoral balances

ESA

code

2022  2023 2024

% of GDP

1. Net borrowing B.9 –3.7 2.3 2.6

   o/w:

   - balance of goods and services *   –2.0 3.8 4.1

   - balance of primary incomes and transfers   –3.2 –3.0 –3.3

   - capital account   1.5 1.5 1.8

2. Net lending/net borrowing of the private sector (borrowing) B.9 –3.1 4.2 5.5

3. General government net lending (borrowing) B.9 –0.6 –1.9 –2.9

4. Statistical discrepancy   0.0 0.0 0.0
Sources: Bank of Lithuania, Ministry of Finance.

* Economic development scenario has been drawn up based on statistical data published by 31 August 2023.

27

Table 12. General government indicators under policy scenario

ESA

code

2023  2024

% of GDP

Net lending (+) / net borrowing (–) (B.9) by subsector

1. General government S.13 –1.9 –2.9

2. Central government S.1311 –2.9 –3.6

3. State government S.1312 N.A. N.A.

4. Local government S.1313 0.0 –0.1

5. Social security funds S.1314 1.0 0.8

6. Interest payment D.41 0.5 0.6

7. Primary balance   –1.5 –2.2

8. One-off and other temporary measures   –0.1 0.0

9. Real GDP growth (%)   –0.4 1.7

10. Potential GDP growth (%)   2.5 2.0

O/w:

- labour   0.7 0.2

- capital   1.8 1.7

- total factor productivity   –0.1 0.2

11. Output gap (% of potential GDP)   –1.9 –2.3

12. Cyclical component of the budget (% of potential GDP)   –0.8 –0.9

13. Cyclically adjusted balance (1 – 12) (% of potential GDP)   –1.2 –1.9

14. Cyclically adjusted primary balance (13 + 6) (% of potential GDP)   –0.7 –1.3

15. Structural balance (13 – 8) (% of potential GDP)   –1.0 –2.0

Source – Ministry of Finance.
Note. Due to rounding, row sums may not match the detailed data.

Table 13. General government revenue and expenditure indicators under no-policy change scenario

General government (S13)
ESA

code

2023  2024

MEUR % of GDP MEUR % of GDP

1. Gross revenues under no-policy change scenario TR 27, 007.5 37.2 28, 729.6 37.8

1.1. Taxes on production and imports D.2 8, 241.5 11.4 8, 805.2 11.6

1.2. Current taxes on income, wealth and other taxes D.5 7, 638.5 10.5 8, 001.1 10.5

1.3. Capital taxes D.91 14.0 0.0 14.0 0.0

1.4. Social contributions D.61 7, 583.9 10.5 8, 145.2 10.7

1.5. Property income D.4 329.7 0.5 241.6 0.3

1.6. Other  3, 199.9 4.4 3, 522.5 4.6

Tax burden

(D.2 + D.5 + D.61 + D.91 – D.995)
 23, 466.8 32.3 2 4,955.5 32.9

2. Gross expenditure under no-policy change scenario TE 26, 581.5 36.6 29, 590.7 39.0

2.1. Compensation of employees D.1 7 ,190.1 9.9 7, 741.3 10.2

2.2. Intermediate consumption P.2 3, 567.8 4.9 4, 081.0 5.4

2.3. Social benefits D.6M 10, 356.3 14.3 11, 502.8 15.1

   o/w: unemployment benefits  390.0 0.5 404.1 0.5

2.4. Interest expenditure D.41 333.0 0.5 493.1 0.6

2.5. Subsidies D.3 287.1 0.4 228.7 0.3

2.6. Fixed capital formation P.51 2, 683.0 3.7 2, 905.9 3.8

2.7. Capital transfers D.9 643.7 0.9 703.1 0.9

2.8. Other   1, 520.5 2.1 1, 934.9 2.5

Source – Ministry of Finance.

Note. Due to rounding, row sums may not match the detailed data.

Table 14. General government debt projections

2023  2024

% of GDP

General government debt at the end of the year 37.9 39.8

Change in general government debt –0.5 1.8

General government debt determinants:

Primary balance –1.5 –2.2

Interest 0.5 0.6

Stock-flow adjustment 0.6 0.7

Implicit interest rate on debt 1.3 1.8
Source – Ministry of Finance.

28

Table 15. State guaranteed debt

2023  2024

% of GDP

State guarantees 1.2 1.9

o/w: related to financial sector 0.0 0.0

Source – Ministry of Finance.

Table 16. Impact of discretionary revenue measures taken by general government on the budget

No. Description of the measure
ESA

code

2023  2024

MEUR
% of

GDP
MEUR

% of

GDP

1.*
A permanent 9% VAT relief to artistic and cultural services

applied as of 1 January 2023
D.2 –3.9 –0.01

2.*
A permanent 9% VAT relief to electronic books and non-

periodical electronic publications applied as of 1 January 2023
D.2 –1

–

0.001

3.*

Abolition of VAT deduction restrictions for M1 electric vehicles

if the value of the M1 electric vehicle does not exceed EUR

50,000 (including VAT)

D.2 –16.6 –0.02